The company assumes no obligation to update the information in these presentations. These presentations and the Q&A that follows
include non-GAAP measures. Non-GAAP measures exclude charges primarily related to restructuring and other related costs, asset
impairments, amortization of intangibles, transformational initiatives, acquisition and integration costs, and pension settlement loss.
We also exclude any tax benefits that are not directly related to ongoing operations and which are either isolated or are not expected
to occur again with any regularity or predictability. With respect to the company’s guidance, most of these excluded amounts pertain to
events that have not yet occurred and are not currently possible to estimate with a reasonable degree of accuracy. Accordingly, no
reconciliation to GAAP amounts has been provided.​

2 Q1'25 Financial Results Overview2/26/2025

2/26/2025 Q1'25 Financial Results Overview

Agilent Q1 2025 Results

3

(1) Core growth is reported growth adjusted for the effects of acquisitions and divestitures, and FX.

(2) Presented on a non-GAAP basis; reconciliations to closest GAAP equivalent provided on Agilent’s Investor Relations website.

Revenue Operating Margin EPS

$1.68B
+1.4% reported

+1.2% core(1)(2)

-1.4% FX, +1.6% M&A

25.1%(2)

-70 basis points y/y

$1.31(2)

+2% y/y

Capital Allocation

$431M operating cash flow | $90M paid to purchase 0.6M shares | $97M invested in capex | $71M paid in dividends

Insights

The demand environment for capital equipment continued to improve in Q1. A strong reception to the recently launched Infinity III

LC also helped to drive an increase in the volume and pace of customer conversations around new opportunities and existing fleet

refresh.

Revenue in China was better than expected, led by a strong win-rate on tenders related to the national stimulus program.

PFAS testing continues to be in high demand – with Agilent’s best-in-class PFAS workflow solutions growing 70%+ in the quarter.